was majorly led by blended price hike of 4%, whereas volumes declined by

1.5%. Gross margins expanded 80bps QoQ to 32.4% owing to softening of

commodity costs. EBITDA margin came in 7.1% (PLe: 7.3%) vs 5.9%

sequentially. The company reported an exceptional loss of Rs 237mn towards

VRS (Rs 232mn) and currency devaluation in Sri Lanka (Rs 5mn). APAT came

in at Rs 472mn (Rs 363mn YoY).

 Key takeaways: (1) 2QFY23 volumes: On replacement side – 2W witnessed

moderate growth over 1Q, whereas PV remained flat; CV and tractors were

weak. OEM demand - 2W continued to see some growth while PV and CV

were flattish. Overall volumes decline 1.5% QoQ and grew 7% YoY. Export

volumes were impacted by macro headwinds. (2) Demand outlook:

Management guided that domestic demand environment would remain steady.

Rural markets are expected to do well on the back of improved sentiments,

water availability and higher agri-output prices. However, export demand may

remain under pressure given global recessionary scenario. (3) Margin

improvement in quarters ahead: 2Q witnessed 120bps QoQ margin

expansion despite lower sequential volumes, owing to ~4% blended price hike.

8-9% price was increased for 2Ws. Management plans to take 1% increase in

3Q as well. RM cost basket inflated 4% in 2Q and is expected to decline 2-3%

in 3Q. We expect the benefit of these price hikes and 15-25% correction in

commodity costs to flow into margins in 2HFY23.

CEAT (CEAT IN)

November 9, 2022

Q2FY23 Result Update

☑ Change in Estimates | ☑ Target |  Reco

Change in Estimates

   Current   Previous

 FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E

Rating  ACCUMULATE ACCUMULATE

Target Price  1,775  1,700

Sales (Rs. m) 1,28,944 1,42,045 1,20,740 1,32,946

   % Chng.  6.8  6.8

EBITDA (Rs. m) 12,513 15,283 12,778 14,948

   % Chng.  (2.1)  2.2

EPS (Rs.) 101.4 152.2 108.5 134.4

   % Chng.  (6.6)  13.3

Key Financials - Consolidated

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

Sales (Rs. m)  93,634 1,13,780 1,28,944 1,42,045

EBITDA (Rs. m)  7,098  8,731  12,513  15,283

  Margin (%)  7.6  7.7  9.7  10.8

PAT (Rs. m)  794  1,770  4,102  6,156

EPS (Rs.)  19.6  43.8  101.4  152.2

  Gr. (%) (82.8)  123.1  131.7  50.1

DPS (Rs.)  3.0  18.0  20.0  22.0

   Yield (%)  0.2  1.1  1.2  1.4

RoE (%)  2.4  5.3  11.6  15.6

RoCE (%)  5.3  7.3  12.4  15.7

EV/Sales (x)  0.9  0.8  0.6  0.5

EV/EBITDA (x)  12.3  10.0  6.6  5.1

PE (x)  82.4  36.9  15.9  10.6

P/BV (x)  2.0  1.9  1.8  1.6

Key Data  CEAT.BO | CEAT IN

52-W High / Low Rs.1,788 /  Rs.890

Sensex / Nifty 61,185 / 18,203

Market Cap Rs.65bn/ $ 798m

Shares Outstanding 40m

3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.453.04m

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Promoter’s 47.11

Foreign 22.71

Domestic Institution 12.72

Public & Others 17.46

Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -

Stock Performance (%)

 1M 6M 12M

Absolute 2.9 48.1 27.4

Relative (2.1) 32.7 25.1

Mansi Lall

mansilall@plindia.com  |  91-22-66322391

 CEAT

 November 9, 2022 2

 Q2FY23 Result Overview (Rs mn)

Y/e March 2QFY23 2QFY22
YoY gr.

(%)
1QFY23

QoQ gr.
(%)

1HFY23 1HFY22
YoY gr.

(%)

Net Revenues 28,864 24,323 18.7 28,031 3.0 56,895 43,301 31.4

Raw Materials 19,511 15,359 27.0 19,165 1.8 38,676 26,997 43.3

 % of Net Sales 67.6 63.1  68.4  68.0 62.3

Personnel 1,638 1,700 (3.6) 1,696 (3.4) 3,334 3,452 (3.4)

 % of Net Sales 5.7 7.0  6.1  5.9 8.0

Manufacturing & Other Exp 5,656 5,102 10.9 5,528 2.3 11,184 9,034 23.8

 % of Net Sales 19.6 21.0  19.7  19.7 20.9

Total Expenditure 26,805 22,161 21.0 26,389 1.6 53,194 39,483 34.7

EBITDA 2,059 2,163 (4.8) 1,642 25.4 3,701 3,818 (3.1)

 EBITDA Margin (%) 7.1 8.9  5.9  6.5 8.8

Depreciation 1,151 1,206 (4.6) 1,114 3.3 2,265 2,171 4.3

EBIT 907 957 (5.1) 528 71.7 1,436 1,648 (12.9)

Interest Expenses 568 487 16.6 514 10.5 1,082 940 15.1

Non-operating income 307 26 1,077.8 28 1,013.8 335 65 418.6

Extraordinary Expenses (237) (5) 4,547.1 (7)  (244) (5) 4,686.3

PBT 410 491 (16.4) 35 1,075.1 445 768 (42.0)

Tax-Total 111 131 (15.4) 9 1,080.9 120 208 (42.2)

 Tax Rate (%) - Total 27.1 26.7  26.9  27.1 27.1

Reported PAT 299 360 (16.8) 26 1,072.9 325 559 (42.0)

Adj. PAT 472 363 29.9 31 1,437.9 503 563 (10.7)

Source: Company, PL

 CEAT

 November 9, 2022 3

  Financials

Income Statement (Rs m)

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

Net Revenues  93,634  1,13,780  1,28,944  1,42,045

   YoY gr. (%)  23.0  21.5  13.3  10.2

Cost of Goods Sold  60,276  76,119  84,200  91,335

Gross Profit  33,358  37,661  44,744  50,710

   Margin (%)  35.6  33.1  34.7  35.7

Employee Cost  6,938  7,084  7,732  8,438

Other Expenses  19,322  21,846  24,499  26,988

EBITDA  7,098  8,731  12,513  15,283

   YoY gr. (%) (27.8)  23.0  43.3  22.1

   Margin (%)  7.6  7.7  9.7  10.8

Depreciation and Amortization  4,352  4,598  5,156  5,561

EBIT  2,746  4,133  7,356  9,722

  Margin (%)  2.9  3.6  5.7  6.8

Net Interest   2,070  2,260  2,429  2,229

Other Income  114  251  200  240

Profit Before Tax  661  1,880  5,127  7,733

   Margin (%)  0.7  1.7  4.0  5.4

Total  Tax  243  451  1,282  1,933

   Effective tax rate (%)  36.7  24.0  25.0  25.0

Profit after tax  418  1,429  3,845  5,800

Minority interest (6) (6) (6) (6)

Share Profit from Associate  288  150  250  350

Adjusted PAT  794  1,770  4,102  6,156

   YoY gr. (%) (82.8)  123.1  131.7  50.1

   Margin (%)  0.8  1.6  3.2  4.3

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  82  186  -   -

Reported PAT  712  1,585  4,102  6,156

  YoY gr. (%) (83.5)  122.6  158.8  50.1

  Margin (%)  0.8  1.4  3.2  4.3

Other Comprehensive Income  -   -   -   -

Total Comprehensive Income  712  1,585  4,102  6,156

Equity Shares O/s (m)  40  40  40  40

EPS (Rs)  19.6  43.8  101.4  152.2

Source: Company Data, PL Research

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m)

  Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

Non-Current Assets

Gross Block  -   -   -   -

  Tangibles  69,167  79,167  87,167  95,167

  Intangibles  -   -   -   -

Acc: Dep / Amortization  -   -   -   -

  Tangibles (15,945) (20,544) (25,700) (31,261)

  Intangibles  -   -   -   -

Net fixed assets  53,222  58,623  61,467  63,906

  Tangibles  53,222  58,623  61,467  63,906

  Intangibles  -   -   -   -

Capital Work In Progress  8,759  7,299  5,615  4,319

Goodwill  -   -   -   -

Non-Current Investments  1,792  1,792  1,792  1,792

Net Deferred tax assets (3,177) (3,177) (3,177) (3,177)

Other Non-Current Assets  -   -   -   -

Current Assets

  Investments  -   -   -   -

  Inventories  13,096  15,913  18,034  19,866

  Trade receivables  11,543  12,469  12,364  13,621

  Cash & Bank Balance  363  2,997  5,741  9,016

  Other Current Assets  2,047  2,211  2,388  2,579

Total Assets  91,534  1,02,087  1,08,263  1,16,046

Equity

  Equity Share Capital  405  405  405  405

  Other Equity  32,324  33,180  36,473  41,739

Total Networth  32,728  33,585  36,877  42,144

Non-Current Liabilities

  Long Term borrowings  22,289  25,289  23,289  21,289

  Provisions  -   -   -   -

  Other non current liabilities  -   -   -   -